A DESCRIPTIVE STUDY
ON LANGUAGE USED IN CINEMA NEWS
IN ENGLISH NEWSPAPER

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education

in Partial Fulfillment for the Master’s Degree in Education

Submitted by

Kamala Giri

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2008



A DESCRIPTIVE STUDY
ON LANGUAGE USED IN CINEMA NEWS
IN ENGLISH NEWSPAPER

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfillment for the Master’s Degree in Education

(Specialization in English Education)

By
Kamala Giri

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2008

T.U. Reg. No: 9-2-57-596-2002 Date of Approval of the
Second Year Examination Thesis Proposal: 2065/3/5



Roll No: 280305/064 Date of Submission:
2065/6/6



DECLARATION

| hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that this thesisis original; no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any

university.

Date: KamaaGiri



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Ms Kamala Giri has prepared the thesis entitled A
Descriptive Study on Language Used in Cinema Newsin English

Newspaper under my guidance and supervision.

| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date:

Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak
Lecturer
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
TU, Kirtipur, Kathmandu



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Research

Guidance Committee.

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Reader and Head,
Department of English Education

TU, Kirtipur

Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari
Lecturer,

Department of English Education
TU, Kirtipur

Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak (Guide)
Lecturer,
Department of English Education

TU, Kirtipur

Date:

Vi

Signature

Chairperson

Member



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following thesis Evaluation

and Approval Committee.

Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Reader and Head, Chairperson
Department of English Education

TU, Kirtipur

Dr Jai Raj Awasthi e
Professor, Member
Department of English Education

Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages Education

Subject Committee

TU, Kirtipur

Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak (Guide)
L ecturer Member
Department of English Education

TU, Kirtipur

Date:

vii



DEDICATION

Dedicated to
my parents, sistersand brother who devoted their lives

to make me what | am now

viii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First, | would like to express my sincere gratitude to Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak,
Lecturer of the Department of English Education, who as my respected teacher
aswell as my thesis supervisor, provided me with insights into basic ideas and
techniques of analysis and interpretation essential for carrying out this research
work, guided me and supervised my work from the very beginning to the end,

and enabled me to present the thesisin this form.

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to Dr. Chandreswar Mishra, the
Head of Department of English Education. | am very much indebted to
honorable Guru, Dr. Jai Rg) Awasthi, Professor, Department of English
Education and Chairperson of English and Other Foreign Languages Subject

Committee, for his feedback to complete this thesisin thisfina form.

| am grateful to Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Lecturer of the Department of
English Education, who as my respected teacher as well as my thesis guidance

committee member for his academic support and suggestions.

| am equally indebted to Dr. Shanti Basnyat, Professor, Department of English
Education, for her academic support. | would like to express my sincere
gratitude to Professor Dr. Govinda Rg] Bhattarai and Professor Dr. Tirth Raj
Khaniyafor their inspiring suggestions.

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to my Guruma Dr. Anjana
Bhattarai for providing me with first-hand theoretical knowledge on research. |
always owe my sincere gratitude to Dr. Anju Giri and Mrs. Tapasi

Bhattacharyafor their constructive, kind and co-operative help.

Likewise, | would like to extend my thankfulness to all the respected teachers
of the Department Mr. Vishnu Prasad Singh Rai, Mr. Laxmi Bahadur
Maharjan, Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Mrs. Sharaswati Dawadi, Mr. Bhesh Raj



Pokhrel, Mrs. Hima Rawal, Mr. Durga Pokhrel, and other members of the
Department of English Education for their val uable suggestions and academic
supports. | am aso grateful to Mrs. Madavi Khanal, librarian, for her kind co-

operation.

Furthermore, | would like to thank to my friends Mani Kafle, Sumana and
Kaushilafor their encouragement and support to complete the thesisin time.
Finally, I would like to thank to my brother Dilli Raman, sisters Shanti and

Pabitra, for their every support and help.

September, 2008 Kamala Giri



ABSTRACT

The present thesis entitled “A Descriptive Study on Language Used in Cinema
News in English Newspaper” aims to find out the use of sentence type, tense,
aspect, voice and narration in three newspapers viz. The City Post, The Times
of Indiaand The New Y ork Times. The researcher applied the judgmental
sampling procedure to select these newspapers. The data have been collected
from June 15 to 31, 2008 i.e. 45 issues of cinema news, 15 from each of the
newspapers. The study presents the descriptive analysis of the mentioned
characteristics of the language used in cinema news. It was found that there
was not significant difference among the language of TCP, TTl and TNYT.
The general difference was seen in its smplicity. Complex sentences were
found maximally used in all the newspapers covering more than half i.e.
53.53% of the total sentences. In all the newspapers, Non-past tense and simple
aspect was used highly covering 63.41% and 85.38% respectively. Active
voice and indirect narration were in majority in cinema news covering 93.42%

and 75.90% of the total sentences respectively.

The thesis consists of four chapters. Chapter one is an introductory chapter. It
includes general background, review of the related literature, objectives of the
study, significance of the study and definition of the specific terms. Chapter
two deals with the methodology adopted to carry out the research under which
sources of data, sampling procedure, tools for data collection, process of data
collection and limitations of the study are presented. Chapter three presents
analysis and interpretation of the data. In this section both statistical aswell as
descriptive approach has been used. Chapter four incorporates findings and
recommendations of the research. The references and appendices form the

concluding part of the thesis.

Xi



CONTENTS

Declaration
Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation for Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Dedication
Acknowledgments
Abstracts
Contents
List of Tables
List of Abbreviations
CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION
1.1  General Background
1.11 Useof Language
1.1.2 MassMediaand its Importance
1.1.3 Cinema
114 Print Media
1.1.5 Newspaper
1.1.6 TheKathmandu Post — City Post
1.1.7 TheTimesof India

1.1.8 TheNew York Times

Xii

Page No.

Vi

viii

Xii

Xiii

© o0 N o w BN

10



12
13
14
15

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

31

3.2

1.19

1.1.10
1.111
1.1.12
1.1.13

Sentence Types
Tense

Aspect

Voice

Narration

Review of the Related Literature

Objectives of the Study

Significance of the Study

Definition of the Terms

CHAPTER TWO
METHODOLOGY

Sources of Data

Sampling Procedure

Toolsfor Data Collection

Process of Data Collection

Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER THREE

ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION

Sentence Types

311
312
3.1.3

Sentence TypesUsed in TCP
Sentence TypesUsed in TTI
Sentence TypesUsed in TNYT

Tense in Cinema News in Newspaper

321
3.2.2
3.2.3

Tense Used in TCP
TenseUsed in TTI
TenseUsed in TNYT

Xiii

11
12
12
13
14
15
17
17
18

20
20
21
21
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
29
30



3.3 Agpectsin Cinema News in Newspaper

331
3.3.2
3.3.3

Aspects Used in TCP
AspectsUsed in TTI
AspectsUsed in TNYT

3.4 Voicein Cinema News in Newspaper

34.1
34.2
34.3

VoiceUsed in TCP
VoiceUsed in TTI
VoiceUsed in TNYT

3.5 Narration in Cinema News in Newspaper

351 Naration Usedin TCP
352 Narration Usedin TTI
353 NarrationUsed in TNYT
CHAPTER FOUR
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
4.1 Findings
4.1.1 Sentence Typesin Cinema News
41.2 Tensein CinemaNews
4.1.3 Aspectsin Cinema News
414 Voicein CinemaNews
415 Narration in CinemaNews

4.2  Recommendations and Pedagogical Implications

REFERENCES
APPENDIX |

APPENDIX I

Xiv

31
32

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

45
45
46
46
47
47
47



Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.

2
3
4

© 0 ~N O

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

LIST OF TABLES

Frequency of Sentence Typesin TCP, TTlI and TNYT

Frequency of Sentence Typesin TCP
Frequency of Sentence Typesin TTI
Frequency of Sentence Typesin TNYT
Frequency of Tensein TCP, TTI and TNYT
Frequency of Tensein TCP

Frequency of Tensein TTI

Frequency of Tensein TNYT

Frequency of Aspectsin TCP, TTI and TNYT
Frequency of Aspectsin TCP

Frequency of Aspectsin TTI

Frequency of Aspectsin TNYT

Frequency of Voicein TCP, TTI and TNYT
Frequency of Voicein TCP

Frequency of Voicein TTI

Frequency of Voicein TNYT

Frequency of Narration in TCP, TTl and TNYT
Frequency of Narration in TCP

Frequency of Narrationin TTI

Frequency of Narration in TNYT

XV



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

eg. - for example

etc. - etcetera (and other similar things)
I.e. - That is (Latin exempli gratia)
No. - Number

Viz. - Namely

TCP - The City Post

TTI - The Times of India

TNYY - The New York Times

Freq. - Frequency

Per. - Percentage

SS - Simple Sentence

CS - Compound Sentence

CXS - Complex Sentence

Perf. - Perfective

Prog. - Progressive

AV - Active Voice

PV - Passive Voice

DN - Direct Narration

IDN - Indirect Narration

XVi



