# A DESCRIPTIVE STUDY ON LANGUAGE USED IN CINEMA NEWS IN ENGLISH NEWSPAPER

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfillment for the Master's Degree in Education

**Submitted by** 

Kamala Giri

Faculty of Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Kathmandu, Nepal

2008

# A DESCRIPTIVE STUDY ON LANGUAGE USED IN CINEMA NEWS IN ENGLISH NEWSPAPER

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfillment for the Master's Degree in Education (Specialization in English Education)

By

Kamala Giri

**Faculty of Education** 

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Kathmandu, Nepal

2008

T.U. Reg. No: 9-2-57-596-2002

Date of Approval of the

**Second Year Examination** 

Thesis Proposal: 2065/3/5

Roll No: 280305/064 Date of Submission:

2065/6/6

# **DECLARATION**

I here	by de	eclare to	the best of	f my	kno	wledge t	that t	his	thesis is	original;	no	part
of it	was	earlier	submitted	for	the	candida	ture	of	research	degree	to	any
unive	rsity.											

Date: Kamala Giri

#### RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Ms Kamala Giri** has prepared the thesis entitled **A Descriptive Study on Language Used in Cinema News in English Newspaper** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date:	
	Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak

Lecturer

Department of English Education

Faculty of Education

TU, Kirtipur, Kathmandu

## RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Research Guidance Committee.

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Reader and Head,	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
TU, Kirtipur	
Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari	
Lecturer,	Member
Department of English Education	
TU, Kirtipur	
Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak (Guide)	
Lecturer,	Member
Department of English Education	
TU, Kirtipur	
Date:	

## **EVALUATION AND APPROVAL**

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee.

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Reader and Head,	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
TU, Kirtipur	
Dr Jai Raj Awasthi	
Professor,	Member
Department of English Education	
Chairperson	
English and Other Foreign Languages Education	
Subject Committee	
TU, Kirtipur	
Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak (Guide)	
Lecturer	Member
Department of English Education	
TU, Kirtipur	
Date:	

## **DEDICATION**

#### Dedicated to

my parents, sisters and brother who devoted their lives

to make me what I am now

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

First, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak, Lecturer of the Department of English Education, who as my respected teacher as well as my thesis supervisor, provided me with insights into basic ideas and techniques of analysis and interpretation essential for carrying out this research work, guided me and supervised my work from the very beginning to the end, and enabled me to present the thesis in this form.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to Dr. Chandreswar Mishra, the Head of Department of English Education. I am very much indebted to honorable Guru, Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi, Professor, Department of English Education and Chairperson of English and Other Foreign Languages Subject Committee, for his feedback to complete this thesis in this final form.

I am grateful to Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Lecturer of the Department of English Education, who as my respected teacher as well as my thesis guidance committee member for his academic support and suggestions.

I am equally indebted to Dr. Shanti Basnyat, Professor, Department of English Education, for her academic support. I would like to express my sincere gratitude to Professor Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai and Professor Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya for their inspiring suggestions.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my Guruma Dr. Anjana Bhattarai for providing me with first-hand theoretical knowledge on research. I always owe my sincere gratitude to Dr. Anju Giri and Mrs. Tapasi Bhattacharya for their constructive, kind and co-operative help.

Likewise, I would like to extend my thankfulness to all the respected teachers of the Department Mr. Vishnu Prasad Singh Rai, Mr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan, Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Mrs. Sharaswati Dawadi, Mr. Bhesh Raj

Pokhrel, Mrs. Hima Rawal, Mr. Durga Pokhrel, and other members of the Department of English Education for their valuable suggestions and academic supports. I am also grateful to Mrs. Madavi Khanal, librarian, for her kind cooperation.

Furthermore, I would like to thank to my friends Mani Kafle, Sumana and Kaushila for their encouragement and support to complete the thesis in time. Finally, I would like to thank to my brother Dilli Raman, sisters Shanti and Pabitra, for their every support and help.

September, 2008

Kamala Giri

#### **ABSTRACT**

The present thesis entitled "A Descriptive Study on Language Used in Cinema News in English Newspaper" aims to find out the use of sentence type, tense, aspect, voice and narration in three newspapers viz. The City Post, The Times of India and The New York Times. The researcher applied the judgmental sampling procedure to select these newspapers. The data have been collected from June 15 to 31, 2008 i.e. 45 issues of cinema news, 15 from each of the newspapers. The study presents the descriptive analysis of the mentioned characteristics of the language used in cinema news. It was found that there was not significant difference among the language of TCP, TTI and TNYT. The general difference was seen in its simplicity. Complex sentences were found maximally used in all the newspapers covering more than half i.e. 53.53% of the total sentences. In all the newspapers, Non-past tense and simple aspect was used highly covering 63.41% and 85.38% respectively. Active voice and indirect narration were in majority in cinema news covering 93.42% and 75.90% of the total sentences respectively.

The thesis consists of four chapters. Chapter one is an introductory chapter. It includes general background, review of the related literature, objectives of the study, significance of the study and definition of the specific terms. Chapter two deals with the methodology adopted to carry out the research under which sources of data, sampling procedure, tools for data collection, process of data collection and limitations of the study are presented. Chapter three presents analysis and interpretation of the data. In this section both statistical as well as descriptive approach has been used. Chapter four incorporates findings and recommendations of the research. The references and appendices form the concluding part of the thesis.

# **CONTENTS**

			Page No.
Dec	claration	n	i
Recommendation for Acceptance			ii
Recommendation for Evaluation		iii	
Eva	luation	and Approval	iv
Dec	dication		v
Ack	knowled	lgments	vi
Abs	stracts		viii
Coı	ntents		ix
List	t of Tab	les	xii
Lis	t of Abb	previations	xiii
		CHAPTER ONE	
		INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Gene	eral Background	1
	1.1.1	Use of Language	2
	1.1.2	Mass Media and its Importance	3
	1.1.3	Cinema	5
	1.1.4	Print Media	7
	1.1.5	Newspaper	8
	1.1.6	The Kathmandu Post – City Post	9
	1.1.7	The Times of India	10
	1.1.8	The New York Times	10

	1.1.9	Sentence Types	11	
	1.1.10	Tense	12	
	1.1.11	Aspect	12	
	1.1.12	Voice	13	
	1.1.13	Narration	14	
1.2	Revie	w of the Related Literature	15	
1.3	Objec	tives of the Study	17	
1.4	Signi	Ficance of the Study	17	
1.5	Defin	ition of the Terms	18	
		CHAPTER TWO		
		METHODOLOGY		
2.1	Sourc	es of Data	20	
2.2	Sampling Procedure			
2.3	Tools for Data Collection			
2.4	Process of Data Collection			
2.5	Limit	ations of the Study	21	
		CHAPTER THREE		
		ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION		
3.1	Sente	nce Types	22	
	3.1.1	Sentence Types Used in TCP	23	
	3.1.2	Sentence Types Used in TTI	24	
	3.1.3	Sentence Types Used in TNYT	25	
3.2	Tense	in Cinema News in Newspaper	26	
	3.2.1	Tense Used in TCP	27	
	3.2.2	Tense Used in TTI	29	
	3.2.3	Tense Used in TNYT	30	

3.3	Aspe	cts in Cinema News in Newspaper	31
	3.3.1	Aspects Used in TCP	32
	3.3.2	Aspects Used in TTI	34
	3.3.3	Aspects Used in TNYT	36
3.4	Voice	e in Cinema News in Newspaper	37
	3.4.1	Voice Used in TCP	38
	3.4.2	Voice Used in TTI	39
	3.4.3	Voice Used in TNYT	40
3.5	Narra	ntion in Cinema News in Newspaper	41
	3.5.1	Narration Used in TCP	42
	3.5.2	Narration Used in TTI	43
	3.5.3	Narration Used in TNYT	44
		CHAPTER FOUR	
		FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
4.1	Findi	ngs	45
	4.1.1	Sentence Types in Cinema News	45
	4.1.2	Tense in Cinema News	46
	4.1.3	Aspects in Cinema News	46
	4.1.4	Voice in Cinema News	47
	4.1.5	Narration in Cinema News	47
4.2	Reco	mmendations and Pedagogical Implications	47
REI	FERENC	CES	
API	PENDIX	I	
ΔΡΙ	PENDIX	т	

#### LIST OF TABLES

Table No. 1 : Frequency of Sentence Types in TCP, TTI and TNYT

Table No. 2 : Frequency of Sentence Types in TCP

Table No. 3 : Frequency of Sentence Types in TTI

Table No. 4 : Frequency of Sentence Types in TNYT

Table No. 5 : Frequency of Tense in TCP, TTI and TNYT

Table No. 6 : Frequency of Tense in TCP

Table No. 7 : Frequency of Tense in TTI

Table No. 8 : Frequency of Tense in TNYT

Table No. 9 : Frequency of Aspects in TCP, TTI and TNYT

Table No. 10 : Frequency of Aspects in TCP

Table No. 11 : Frequency of Aspects in TTI

Table No. 12 : Frequency of Aspects in TNYT

Table No. 13 : Frequency of Voice in TCP, TTI and TNYT

Table No. 14 : Frequency of Voice in TCP

Table No. 15 : Frequency of Voice in TTI

Table No. 16 : Frequency of Voice in TNYT

Table No. 17 : Frequency of Narration in TCP, TTI and TNYT

Table No. 18 : Frequency of Narration in TCP

Table No. 19 : Frequency of Narration in TTI

Table No. 20 : Frequency of Narration in TNYT

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

e.g. - for example

etc. - etcetera (and other similar things)

i.e. - That is (Latin exempli gratia)

No. - Number

Viz. - Namely

TCP - The City Post

TTI - The Times of India

TNYY - The New York Times

Freq. - Frequency

Per. - Percentage

SS - Simple Sentence

CS - Compound Sentence

CXS - Complex Sentence

Perf. - Perfective

Prog. - Progressive

AV - Active Voice

PV - Passive Voice

DN - Direct Narration

IDN - Indirect Narration